Schedule  1B (Construction), unless the contrary intention appears. 

2. FACILITY, PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS OF UTILISATION 

2.1 	Facility 

Subject to the tercos  of  this Agreement,  the Lender makes available to the Borrower a Facility 
in  a  maximum aggregate amount of  seventy five  millions  US Dollars (USD  75,000,000). 

2.2 	Purpose 

The  Borrower  shall apply  all amounts borrowed by  it  under this Facility  exclusively  towards 
financing  and  refinancing  Eligible Expenses, excluding Taxes, in  accordance  with  the 
Programme's  description set out in Schedule 2 (Programme Description),  the Financing Plan

[...]

In order to comply with the French Consumer Code and the French Monetary and Financial 
Code, the Lender informs the Borrower, and the Borrower accepts, that the effective global 
rate applicable to the Facility may be valued at an annual rate of four point fifty-nine per cent 
(4.59 %) on the basis of a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year, and an Interest Period 
of six (6) months, subject to the following: 

(a) 	the aboye rates are given for information purposes only; 

(b) 	the aboye rates are calculated on the basis that: 

(i) drawdown of the Facility is in full on the Signing Date;